Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on March
15, 2021. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner’s
office, North entrance on March 12, 2021 at 8:55 am.

Chairman, Heath Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Ray Shimanek
leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny— present; Jeff
Moss— present; Ray Shimanek — present.

Guest:

Steve Loftis, Emergency Management; Nik Smith, Safety Director/Engineer; Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times
and Free Press; Cody Murray, Floodplain Director, Ty McKenzie — Vance Brothers; Brad Wittrock, Zyzel;

KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S MINUTES

March 15, 2021

Dennis Banther, Sheriff and Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

Recognized guest with questions or comments: None

Correspondence and Report:

Covid-19 Report: Steve Loftis reported that they are 62 active cases in the county. Kingfisher —27,
Hennessey — 13, Dover — 3, Cashion — 10, Okarche — 6, Loyal — 3, Omega - 0. There have been 26 deaths.
Since the beginning there has been 2107 cases, 2045 have recovered.

Discussion:

Consent Agenda:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting
held March 8, 2021. Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants and Payroll for March 15, 2021 for Fiscal Year

2020-2021.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny— yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

FY 2020-2021
General:

1302
1303
1304
1305
1306
1307
1308
1309
1310
1311
1312
1313
1314
1315

Legacy Lawn & Pest Control

Oklahoma State Univ.
Kingfisher Office Supply
Tony’s Pump & Supply
Eureka Water Co.

Ace Hardware

The Home Depot Pro
Fleetcor Tech Operating
Kingfisher Office Supply
Cancelled

Pioneer Telephone
O’Reilly Auto Parts
Eureka Water Co.
Pioneer Telephone

$182.00
$195.00
$11.96
$1,200.00
$27.40
$178.30
$533.13
$3,306.92
$15.99

$258.75
$110.02
$19.95

$821.84
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1316
1317
1318
1319
1320
1321
1322
1323
1324
1325
1326
1327
1328
1329
1330
1331
1332
1333
1334
1335
1336
1337
1338

Hennessey Utilities
Ace Hardware
Eureka Water
Pioneer Telephone
American Elevator
Crandall and Sanders
Storm & Hauser
Secretary of State
Quill Corporation

Kingfisher Times and Free Press

RK Black

RK Black

Pioneer Cellular
Pioneer Cellular
Kingfisher Office Supply
Pioneer Telephone
Pioneer Telephone
Pioneer Telephone
Pioneer Telephone
Thomson Reuters West
Main Street Lube
Pioneer Telephone
Pioneer Telephone

Highway:

1382
1383
1384
1385
1386
1387
1388
1389
1390
1391
1392
1393
1394
1395
1396
1397
1398
1399
1400
1401
1402
1403
1404

Shawnee Milling Co.
Ace Hardware
Atwoods Dist.

Cintas Corp.

Sandridge Equipment

P & K Equip.

O’Reilly Auto Parts

Zee Medical Service
Radio HQ, Inc.

Culligan of Enid
Yellowhouse Machinery
Atwoods Dist.
Hennessey Auto Supply
Earnheart Oil, Inc.

B & B Sanitation
Rother Brother, Inc.
John Deere AG & Turf
Ace Hardware of Kingfisher
Atwoods Dist.

Cintas Corp.

Cintas Corp.

Eureka Water

Hoskins Gypsum Co.

$176.78
$79.99
$9.00
$259.32
$189.00
$1,445.11
$750.00
$25.00
$319.48
$67.25
$56.09
$187.82
$34.14
$58.76
$257.90
$209.36
$243.90
$84.71
$219.69
$106.70
$60.58
$134.34
$3,544.61

$245.48
$192.48
$270.05
$76.72
$28.39
$140.96
$327.56
$90.40
$591.95
$35.00
$2,804.29
$268.44
$1,711.08
$338.80
$715.90
$103.36
$21,926.76
$360.95
$161.74
$132.90
$68.38
$58.40
$12,881.90
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1405 Endres & Mueggenborg
1406 P & K Equipment
1407 Warren Cat

1408 Sooner Cooperative
1409 Strohs Surplus

1410 Sooner Coop.

1411 Certified Lab.

1412  Warren Cat

1413 Rolling Prairie

1414 Walter Plumbing

911:

168 Pioneer Telephone
169 Culligan

170 AT&T

171 ESRI, Inc.

172 Pioneer Telephone
173 Dept. of Public Safety
Health Dept.

156 Pitney Bowes

157 RK Black

158 Sanofi Pasteur, Inc.
159 Sanofi Pasteur, Inc.
160 Staples Credit Plan
161 Crush Enterprises, Inc.
162 RK Black

163 Anahi Lopez Valle

164 Pioneer Telephone
165 Pioneer Internet

166 Kingfisher Times & Free Press
167 Staples Credit Plan

Sheriff Service Fee:

211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218

Standley Systems, LLC
Main Street Lube

Eureka Water Co.
Special Ops Uniforms
The Home Depot Pro
Pioneer Cellular
Standley Systems, LLC
Pioneer Security Systems

Extension Sales Tax:

52
53
54

Standley Systems, LLC
Eureka Water
Pioneer Telephone

$1,376.51
$98.15
$3,394.90
$36.46
$197.78
$109.90
$386.50
$564.14
$965.45
$32.43

$730.94
$11.95

$961.06
$400.00
$734.19
$350.00

$161.10
$47.00
$161.25
$434.41
$610.91
$1,100.00
$47.00
$225.00
$1,251.43
$80.18
$250.00
$299.89

$120.00
$360.18
$81.35

$158.98
$164.76
$490.81
$120.00
$288.28

$121.85
$16.70
$306.64
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Fair Sales Tax:

93 Endres & Mueggenborg $255.20 M&O
94 K & S Tire $55.00 M&O
95 Pioneer Telephone $344.93 M&O
Jail Sales Tax:

9 Kingfisher Co. Criminal Just. Auth. $57,987.57 M&O
Sheriff Sales Tax:

85 Ace Hardware $25.58 M&O
86 Entero Services, LLC $236.00 M&O
87 US Foodservice $4,086.15 M&O
88 Culligan $53.70 M&O
89 US Foodservice $2,621.90 M&O
90 The Home Depot Pro $581.64 M&O
91 Bob Barker Co., Inc. $342.50 M&O

% cent Rural Fire Dept.
23 Burrows & Burrows Agency, Inc. $17,734.00 M&O

Museum Sales Tax:
92 Ace Hardware $128.46 M &0

% cent Rural Fire Dept.

180  Plains Partners $50.15 M&O
181 AT&T $440.44 M&O
182 AT&T 5440.44 M&O
183  Tyler Scheer $176.14 M&O
184 OG&E $40.79 M&O
185  Northern Safety Co. $290.00 M&O
186  Shawnee Milling Co. $1,413.67 M&O
187  Sooner Coop. $122.44 M&O
188 Southside Wrecker Service $210.00 M&O
189  Pioneer Cellular $173.67 M&O
190  Pioneer Cellular $271.12 M&O
191 O’Dells Auto $3,451.84 M&O
192 Chief Fire & Safety Co., Inc. $895.00 M&O
193  Sharp Testing Services, Inc. $942.00 M&O
194 Farmers Electric $6,745.61 M&O

Action Items:

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve Circle C as the best bid for Bid #10
20-21 on labor and materials necessary for the application of chips and oil on county roads. The board
accepted Circle C’s bid at $24,394.23. They did not go with the lowest bid which was Vance Brothers
because (1) material issues — Failure of chips adhering & excessive bleeding 2019-2020 (2). Performance
of work — 2019-2020 The bid amounts are as follows on 5/8” single application — Oil CSR-2S @.45
gal/S.Y. 5/8” chips @35lbs/S.Y.  Vance Brothers - $21,038.41 Circle C Paving - $24,394.23
Blevins - $25,555.86.
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Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny— yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve the road crossing permit for
Western Farmers Electric Coop.

1. Starting in the SW SW Sec. 35-15-5 ending in NE SW Sec. 11-15-8
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny—yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Dobrovolny and seconded by Shimanek to approve the road crossing permit for
Ovintiv.

1. Starting in the NW Sec. 30-17-8 ending in NW Sec. 29-17-8 3” Poly Line
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny— yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

New Business: March 25, 2021 Safety Training Meeting at the fairground 8:00 am.
American Fidelity will have their Section 125 enrollment on April 12-14, 2021.
Heath told the board that there will be a meeting at the CED#7 building in Alva on
March 18, 2021 discussing the American Recovery Plan. Kingfisher County could
potentially receive 3 million dollars.

Adjournment:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourn.

Motion approved with following votes cast: Dobrovolny-yes; Moss-absent; Shimanek-yes
Adjourned at 9:14 am

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk’s Office.
All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 22nd day of March, 2021
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Heath Dobrovolny — Chdirman
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Jeff Moss “#Vice Chairman
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Ray Shimanék— Member

wwitiy,
SHUNTY
N SgoVNTY o,
Y . ” /
Co '-(’6"/,
QLI § Bea) RS
=

ATTEST:

nie Boevers, Coun%érk

County of Kingfisher / :
- /.‘ . *‘
7z 3 OE

SR GRS

i

Vel



£l



