KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S MINUTES March 15, 2021

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on March 15, 2021. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner's office, North entrance on March 12, 2021 at 8:55 am.

Chairman, Heath Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Ray Shimanek leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny– present; Jeff Moss– present; Ray Shimanek – present.

Guest:

Steve Loftis, Emergency Management; Nik Smith, Safety Director/Engineer; Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times and Free Press; Cody Murray, Floodplain Director, Ty McKenzie – Vance Brothers; Brad Wittrock, Zyzel; Dennis Banther, Sheriff and Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

Recognized guest with questions or comments: None

Correspondence and Report:

Covid-19 Report: Steve Loftis reported that they are 62 active cases in the county. Kingfisher -27, Hennessey -13, Dover -3, Cashion -10, Okarche -6, Loyal -3, Omega -0. There have been 26 deaths. Since the beginning there has been 2107 cases, 2045 have recovered.

Discussion:

Consent Agenda:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting held March 8, 2021. Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants and Payroll for March 15, 2021 for Fiscal Year 2020-2021.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny-yes; Moss - yes; Shimanek - yes.

FY 2020-2021

Genera	al:		
1302	Legacy Lawn & Pest Control	\$182.00	M & O
1303	Oklahoma State Univ.	\$195.00	M & O
1304	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$11.96	M & O
1305	Tony's Pump & Supply	\$1,200.00	M & O
1306	Eureka Water Co.	\$27.40	M & O
1307	Ace Hardware	\$178.30	M & O
1308	The Home Depot Pro	\$533.13	M & O
1309	Fleetcor Tech Operating	\$3,306.92	M & O
1310	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$15.99	M & O
1311	Cancelled		
1312	Pioneer Telephone	\$258.75	M & O
1313	O'Reilly Auto Parts	\$110.02	M & O
1314	Eureka Water Co.	\$19.95	M & O
1315	Pioneer Telephone	\$821.84	M & O

1316	Hennessey Utilities	\$176.78	M & O
1317	Ace Hardware	\$79.99	M & O
1318	Eureka Water	\$9.00	M & O
1319	Pioneer Telephone	\$259.32	M & O
1320	American Elevator	\$189.00	M & O
1321	Crandall and Sanders	\$1,445.11	M & O
1322	Storm & Hauser	\$750.00	M & O
1323	Secretary of State	\$25.00	M & O
1324	Quill Corporation	\$319.48	M & O
1325	Kingfisher Times and Free Press	\$67.25	M & O
1326	RK Black	\$56.09	M & O
1327	RK Black	\$187.82	M & O
1328	Pioneer Cellular	\$34.14	M & O
1329	Pioneer Cellular	\$58.76	M & O
1330	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$257.90	M & O
1331	Pioneer Telephone	\$209.36	M & O
1332	Pioneer Telephone	\$243.90	M & O
1333	Pioneer Telephone	\$84.71	M & O
1334	Pioneer Telephone	\$219.69	M & O
1335	Thomson Reuters West	\$106.70	M & O
1336	Main Street Lube	\$60.58	M & O
1337	Pioneer Telephone	\$134.34	M & O
1338	Pioneer Telephone	\$3,544.61	M & O
	•		
Highw	ay:		
1382	Shawnee Milling Co.	\$245.48	M & O
1383	Ace Hardware	\$192.48	M & O
1384	Atwoods Dist.	\$270.05	M & O
1385	Cintas Corp.	\$76.72	M & O
1386	Sandridge Equipment	\$28.39	M & O
1387	P & K Equip.	\$140.96	M & O
1388	O'Reilly Auto Parts	\$327.56	M & O
1389	Zee Medical Service	\$90.40	M & O
1390	Radio HQ, Inc.	\$591.95	M & O
1391	Culligan of Enid	\$35.00	M & O
1392	Yellowhouse Machinery	\$2,804.29	M & O
1393	Atwoods Dist.	\$268.44	M & O
1394	Hennessey Auto Supply	\$1,711.08	M & O
1395	Earnheart Oil, Inc.	\$338.80	M & O
1396	B & B Sanitation	\$715.90	M & O
1397	Rother Brother, Inc.	\$103.36	M & O
1398	John Deere AG & Turf	\$21,926.76	M & O
1399	Ace Hardware of Kingfisher	\$360.95	M & O
1400	Atwoods Dist.	\$161.74	M & O
1401	Cintas Corp.	\$132.90	м & О
1402	Cintas Corp.	\$68.38	M & O
1403	Eureka Water	\$58.40	М&О
1404	Hoskins Gypsum Co.	\$12,881.90	м & О

1405	Endres & Mueggenborg	\$1,376.51	М&О
1406	P & K Equipment	\$98.15	M & O
	• •	•	
1407	Warren Cat	\$3,394.90	M & O
1408	Sooner Cooperative	\$36.46	M & O
1409	Strohs Surplus	\$197.78	M & O
1410	Sooner Coop.	\$109.90	M & O
1411	Certified Lab.	\$386.50	M & O
1412	Warren Cat	\$564.14	M & O
1413	Rolling Prairie	\$965.45	M & O
1414	_	•	
1414	Walter Plumbing	\$32.43	M & O
011			
911:	n: - 1 1	4-000	
168	Pioneer Telephone	\$730.94	M & O
169	Culligan	\$11.95	М & О
170	AT & T	\$961.06	M & O
171	ESRI, Inc.	\$400.00	M & O
172	Pioneer Telephone	\$734.19	M & O
173	Dept. of Public Safety	\$350.00	М & О
	1	,	
Healtl	h Dept.		
156	Pitney Bowes	\$161.10	M & O
157	RK Black	\$47.00	M & O
158	Sanofi Pasteur, Inc.	•	M & O
		\$161.25	
159	Sanofi Pasteur, Inc.	\$434.41	M & O
160	Staples Credit Plan	\$610.91	M & O
161	Crush Enterprises, Inc.	\$1,100.00	M & O
162	RK Black	\$47.00	M & O
163	Anahi Lopez Valle	\$225.00	M & O
164	Pioneer Telephone	\$1,251.43	M & O
165	Pioneer Internet	\$80.18	M & O
166	Kingfisher Times & Free Press	\$250.00	M & O
167	Staples Credit Plan	\$299.89	M & O
107	Staples Credit Flair	Ş233.03	IVI & U
Sherif	f Service Fee:		
211	Standley Systems, LLC	\$120.00	м & О
212	Main Street Lube	\$360.18	M & O
213	Eureka Water Co.		
		\$81.35	M & O
214	Special Ops Uniforms	\$158.98	M & O
215	The Home Depot Pro	\$164.76	M & O
216	Pioneer Cellular	\$490.81	M & O
217	Standley Systems, LLC	\$120.00	M & O
218	Pioneer Security Systems	\$288.28	M & O
	sion Sales Tax:		
52	Standley Systems, LLC	\$121.85	M & O
53	Eureka Water	\$16.70	M & O
54	Pioneer Telephone	\$306.64	M & O

Fair Sa	les Tax:	У.	
93	Endres & Mueggenborg	\$255.20	M & O
94	K & S Tire	\$55.00	M & O
95	Pioneer Telephone	\$344.93	M & O
	es Tax:		
9	Kingfisher Co. Criminal Just. Auth.	\$57,987.57	M & O
Shariff	Sales Tax:		
85	Ace Hardware	\$25.58	M & O
86	Entero Services, LLC	\$236.00	M & O
87	US Foodservice	\$4,086.15	M & O
88	Culligan	\$53.70	M & O
89	US Foodservice	\$2,621.90	M & O
90	The Home Depot Pro	\$581.64	M & O
91	Bob Barker Co., Inc.	\$342.50	M & O
31	bob barker doi, me.	ψο 12.00	
¼ cent	Rural Fire Dept.		
22	Burrows & Burrows Agency, Inc.	\$17,734.00	M & O
23	bullows & bullows Agency, inc.	φ1,,,σσσ	
		ψ17,70 HeG	
Museu	ım Sales Tax:		N4 8. O
		\$128.46	M & O
Museu 92	ım Sales Tax:		M & O
Museu 92	um Sales Tax: Ace Hardware		M & O M & O
Museu 92 ½ cent	um Sales Tax: Ace Hardware : Rural Fire Dept.	\$128.46	
Museu 92 ½ cent 180	um Sales Tax: Ace Hardware Rural Fire Dept. Plains Partners	\$128.46 \$50.15	M & O
Museu 92 ½ cent 180 181	um Sales Tax: Ace Hardware Rural Fire Dept. Plains Partners AT & T	\$128.46 \$50.15 \$440.44	M & O M & O
Museu 92 ½ cent 180 181 182	um Sales Tax: Ace Hardware Rural Fire Dept. Plains Partners AT & T AT & T	\$128.46 \$50.15 \$440.44 \$440.44	M & O M & O M & O
Museu 92 ½ cent 180 181 182 183	Im Sales Tax: Ace Hardware Rural Fire Dept. Plains Partners AT & T AT & T Tyler Scheer	\$128.46 \$50.15 \$440.44 \$440.44 \$176.14	M & O M & O M & O M & O
Museu 92 ½ cent 180 181 182 183 184	um Sales Tax: Ace Hardware Rural Fire Dept. Plains Partners AT & T AT & T Tyler Scheer O G & E	\$128.46 \$50.15 \$440.44 \$440.44 \$176.14 \$40.79	M & O M & O M & O M & O M & O
Museu 92 ½ cent 180 181 182 183 184 185	um Sales Tax: Ace Hardware Rural Fire Dept. Plains Partners AT & T AT & T Tyler Scheer O G & E Northern Safety Co.	\$128.46 \$50.15 \$440.44 \$440.44 \$176.14 \$40.79 \$290.00	M & O M & O M & O M & O M & O M & O
Museu 92 ½ cent 180 181 182 183 184 185 186	Im Sales Tax: Ace Hardware Rural Fire Dept. Plains Partners AT & T AT & T Tyler Scheer O G & E Northern Safety Co. Shawnee Milling Co.	\$128.46 \$50.15 \$440.44 \$440.44 \$176.14 \$40.79 \$290.00 \$1,413.67	M & O M & O M & O M & O M & O M & O M & O
Museu 92 ½ cent 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 187	Im Sales Tax: Ace Hardware Rural Fire Dept. Plains Partners AT & T AT & T Tyler Scheer O G & E Northern Safety Co. Shawnee Milling Co. Sooner Coop.	\$128.46 \$50.15 \$440.44 \$440.44 \$176.14 \$40.79 \$290.00 \$1,413.67 \$122.44	M & O M & O
Museu 92 ½ cent 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 187 188	Im Sales Tax: Ace Hardware Rural Fire Dept. Plains Partners AT & T AT & T Tyler Scheer O G & E Northern Safety Co. Shawnee Milling Co. Sooner Coop. Southside Wrecker Service	\$128.46 \$50.15 \$440.44 \$440.44 \$176.14 \$40.79 \$290.00 \$1,413.67 \$122.44 \$210.00	M & O M & O
Museu 92 ½ cent 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 187 188	Im Sales Tax: Ace Hardware Rural Fire Dept. Plains Partners AT & T AT & T Tyler Scheer O G & E Northern Safety Co. Shawnee Milling Co. Sooner Coop. Southside Wrecker Service Pioneer Cellular	\$128.46 \$50.15 \$440.44 \$440.44 \$176.14 \$40.79 \$290.00 \$1,413.67 \$122.44 \$210.00 \$173.67	M & O M & O
Museu 92 ½ cent 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 187 188 189 190	Im Sales Tax: Ace Hardware Rural Fire Dept. Plains Partners AT & T AT & T Tyler Scheer O G & E Northern Safety Co. Shawnee Milling Co. Sooner Coop. Southside Wrecker Service Pioneer Cellular Pioneer Cellular	\$128.46 \$50.15 \$440.44 \$440.44 \$176.14 \$40.79 \$290.00 \$1,413.67 \$122.44 \$210.00 \$173.67 \$271.12	M & O M & O
Museu 92 ½ cent 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 187 188 189 190 191	Ace Hardware Rural Fire Dept. Plains Partners AT & T AT & T Tyler Scheer O G & E Northern Safety Co. Shawnee Milling Co. Sooner Coop. Southside Wrecker Service Pioneer Cellular Pioneer Cellular O'Dells Auto	\$128.46 \$50.15 \$440.44 \$440.44 \$176.14 \$40.79 \$290.00 \$1,413.67 \$122.44 \$210.00 \$173.67 \$271.12 \$3,451.84	M & O M & O

Action Items:

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve Circle C as the best bid for Bid #10 20-21 on labor and materials necessary for the application of chips and oil on county roads. The board accepted Circle C's bid at \$24,394.23. They did not go with the lowest bid which was Vance Brothers because (1) material issues — Failure of chips adhering & excessive bleeding 2019-2020 (2). Performance of work — 2019-2020 The bid amounts are as follows on 5/8" single application — Oil CSR-2S @.45 gal/S.Y. 5/8" chips @35lbs/S.Y. Vance Brothers - \$21,038.41 Circle C Paving - \$24,394.23 Blevins - \$25,555.86.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny-yes; Moss - yes; Shimanek - yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve the road crossing permit for Western Farmers Electric Coop.

1. Starting in the SW SW Sec. 35-15-5 ending in NE SW Sec. 11-15-8 Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny-yes; Moss - yes; Shimanek - yes.

A motion was made by Dobrovolny and seconded by Shimanek to approve the road crossing permit for Ovintiv.

1. Starting in the NW Sec. 30-17-8 ending in NW Sec. 29-17-8 3" Poly Line Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny– yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

New Business: March 25, 2021 Safety Training Meeting at the fairground 8:00 am.

American Fidelity will have their Section 125 enrollment on April 12-14, 2021. Heath told the board that there will be a meeting at the CED#7 building in Alva on March 18, 2021 discussing the American Recovery Plan. Kingfisher County could

potentially receive 3 million dollars.

Adjournment:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourn. Motion approved with following votes cast: Dobrovolny-yes; Moss-absent; Shimanek-yes Adjourned at 9:14 am

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk's Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 22nd day of March, 2021

Heath Dobrovolny - Chairman

Jeff Moss - Vice Chairman

ATTEST:

Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

County of Kingfisher